requires:

“Only variables, including the initial investment cost, that constitute more than 20% of either total project

costs or total project revenues should be subjected to reasonable variation (all parameters varied need not

necessarily be subjected to both negative and positive variations of the same magnitude), and the results

of this variation should be presented in the PDD and be reproducible in the associated spreadsheets.”

7
 Notice of State Construction Control, 2010

PROJECT DESIGN DOCUMENT FORM (CDM-SSC-PDD) - Version 03

CDM – Executive Board

 15

The following four parameters are selected as the critical sensitivity indicators to check the financial

attractiveness of the Project:

1. Fixed assets investment

2. Annual O&M cost

3. Feed-in electricity

4. Electricity price

In the FSR, sensitivity analysis was conducted to check under variation of ±10%, so variations of ±10%

have been considered for these parameters. Table 7 summarizes the results of the sensitivity analysis,

while Figure 2 provides a graphic depiction.

Table 7.  Result of sensitivity analysis

Item -10% -5% 0 5% +10%

Fixed assets investment 4.30% 3.98% 3.69% 3.44% 3.21%

Annual O&M cost 3.79% 3.74% 3.69% 3.65% 3.60%

Feed-in electricity 3.04% 3.37% 3.69% 4.02% 4.34%

Electricity price 3.04% 3.37% 3.69% 4.02% 4.34%

Figure 2. IRR Sensitivity Analysis

Figure 2 show that none of variations can increase the IRR of the proposed project higher than the

benchmark of 5%.

When a decrease in investment has reached 14.8%, the project IRR can reach the benchmark. However,

the investment of the project is larger than the value estimated in the FSR. The main investment is

consisted of construction cost, equipment cost and transportation cost. The tunnel of the proposed project

PROJECT DESIGN DOCUMENT FORM (CDM-SSC-PDD) - Version 03

CDM – Executive Board

 16

is 2.19 km in length and the condition for construction of this tunnel is unfavorable, so it is impossible to